ORDINANCE NO.	-2012
---------------	-------

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2-268 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES. **KENTUCKY** RELATED TO THE ORGANIZATION OF Α **NON-PROFIT** CORPORATION CALLED THE "LYRIC THEATRE AND CULTURAL ARTS CENTER CORPORATION", REPLACING THE THREE (3) DIRECTORS NOMINATED BY THE LYRIC TASK FORCE BY PROVIDING THAT ONE (1) DIRECTOR SHALL RESIDE IN THE EAST END AREA, INCREASING THE AT-LARGE DIRECTORS FROM ONE (1) DIRECTOR TO TWO (2) DIRECTORS WITH ONE (1) AT LARGE DIRECTOR BEING APPOINTED BY THE MAYOR SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL, AND INCREASING THE NUMBER OF DIRECTORS APPOINTED BY THE MAYOR SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL FROM THE LEGAL, ACCOUNTING, FINANCIAL, MARKETING OR OTHER BUSINESS COMMUNITY WITH EXPERTISE IN FISCAL AND PERSONNEL OVERSIGHT FROM FIVE (5) DIRECTORS TO SIX (6) DIRECTORS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That Section 2-268 of the Code of Ordinances be and hereby is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2-268. Board of directors.

- (1) The affairs of the corporation are to be conducted by a board of directors consisting of fifteen (15) individuals. The initial directors shall be appointed by the mayor subject to confirmation by a majority of the urban county council members, as follows:
- (a) One (1) director shall reside in the East End area;
- (b) One (1) director shall be the Mayor or his designee, ex-officio;
- (c) One (1) director shall be the 1<sup>st</sup> District Council Representative, ex officio;
- (d) One (1) director shall be from the university community or the K-12 school system;
- (e) One (1) director shall be the President or Chair of the Friends of the Lyric;
- (f) Two (2) directors shall be members of the community at large;
- (g) Two (2) directors shall be artists;
- (h) Six (6) directors shall be from the legal, accounting, financial, marketing or other business community with expertise in fiscal and personnel oversight.

Seven (7) directors shall serve a term of two (2) years and six (6) directors shall serve a term of four (4) years. The mayor or his designee and the 1<sup>st</sup> district councilmember shall be ex-officio voting members and shall not serve a staggered term.

(2) All directors of the corporation shall serve four (4) years from the date of appointment, provided that the term of the initial directors shall be staggered as set forth above. Upon expiration of the terms of the initial directors, one director designated in (1)(f)) and the directors designated in

Section 1(h) shall be appointed by the mayor subject to confirmation by a majority of the urban county council members, and the other directors shall be appointed by the corporation using the categories outlined above. Vacancies shall be filled for unexpired terms in the manner prescribed in this subsection. Directors may be appointed for two consecutive terms. Directors who have served two (2) consecutive full terms shall not be eligible to succeed themselves until the lapse of twelve (12) months from the end of said terms.

Section 2 - That this Ordinance shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

ATTEST:	MAYOR
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCI	 L
PUBLISHED:	

185-12 GHG X:\Cases\MAYOR\09-CC1058\COR\00333883.DOC